
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 15 
NOVEMBER 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 
2022. 
 

 Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 
2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  

 
To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

 Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
3. ONE LEISURE PRICING PROPOSAL 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 28) 

 
To receive a report outlining the different pricing options for One Leisure during 
2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Taylor. 
 

 Contact Officer: G Holland - (01480) 388157 
 
4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
To seek approval for submission of a formal consultation response on behalf of the 
District Council to the County Council on the draft Huntingdonshire Transport 
Strategy.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford. 
 

 Contact Officer: C Burton/C Bond - (01480) 388274/378104 
 



5. ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION (Pages 39 - 60) 
 
To seek approval for submission of a formal consultation response on behalf of the 
District Council to the County Council on the Active Travel Strategy (ATS) for 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford. 
 

 Contact Officer: C Burton/C Bond - (01480) 388274/387104 
 
6. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23, QUARTER 2 (Pages 61 - 98) 

 
To receive a report presenting details of the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
2022/23 and project delivery. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson. 
 

 Contact Officer: D Buckridge - 01480 388065 
 
7. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP (Pages 99 -
[...]
ng as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 18 October 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall, 
B A Mickelburgh, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and 
S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor B M Pitt. 

 
 

41 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

42 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S J Conboy declared a non-registerable interest in Minute No. 22/43 
as Ward Member for Godmanchester & Hemingford Abbots. 
 
Councillor M A Hassall declared a non-registerable interest in Minute No. 22/43 
as Ward Member for Buckden. 
 
Councillor B A Mickelburgh declared an other registerable interest in Minute No. 
22/43 by virtue of being a Non-Executive Director of the Huntingdonshire 
Football Association and his children also being members of the same Football 
Association. 
 
Councillor B A Mickelburgh declared a non-registerable interest in Minute No. 
22/43 as Ward Member for Godmanchester & Hemingford Abbots. 
 

43 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  
 
See Members’ Interests. 
 
With the aid of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider and agree 
infrastructure projects seeking funding in whole or in part from an amount of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies received to date. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Planning introduced the report, reminding the 
Cabinet of the decision taken in 2020 which revised the approach to the 
governance arrangements for allocating Community Infrastructure Levy funding. 
Under these arrangements Cabinet would consider applications received seeking 
over £50,000 with any requests of £50,000 or less agreed in line with delegated 

Page 5 of 102

Agenda Item 1



 

powers. Members attention was then drawn to three current projects, namely, 
Warboys Village Hall, Buckden safe cycle route and Ramsey skate park which 
were being recommended for an extension of time. Each project considered in 
this round of funding had been assessed against a number of factors, including, 
growth, deliverability, risks, benefits, outputs and match funding opportunities.   
 
The Executive Councillor for Planning also reported upon an urgent application in 
respect of Ramsey Pavilion Hub which had been authorised by the serving 
Leader of the Council at the time. Attention was then drawn to a proposed 
amendment to paragraph 4.6 relating to the New NHS Health Facility, Alconbury 
Weald to include the words “and to show that this is the best value for money to 
carry out health care provision for the population” at the end of recommendation 
1) which had been supported by the Cabinet.  
 
In response to a question raised by the Executive Councillor for Leisure, Waste 
and Street Scene, the Chief Planning Officer confirmed that delegated authority 
to approve projects at £50,000 or less were approved by the Leader, Deputy 
Leader, Corporate Director (Place) and Chief Planning Officer. 
 
Having acknowledged the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Pa
[...]
DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  One Leisure Pricing Proposal 2023-24 
 
Meeting/Date:  O&S (Customers & Partnerships) – 3rd   

November 2022 
Cabinet – 15th November 2022 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Leisure, Waste and 

Street Scene – Cllr Simone Taylor 
 
Report by:   Interim Head of Leisure – Gregg Holland 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to introduce the 2023-2024 price increase proposal 
for One Leisure. Its main aim is to mitigate and offset the increases seen through 
utilities, staffing and general operational expenditure.  
 
As part of its forward plan One Leisure have tabled this 2023-2024 price increase 
proposal as one of its key priorities to reduce the deficit to the council and look to 
achieve a break-even position.   
 
One Leisure believe that following extensive review, competitor analysis and the 
experience of senior officers that the proposal and subsequent recommendation 
will allow One Leisure to remain competitive, but similarly enable us to manage 
our business sustainably.  
 
It is important to note that over the previous five years there has been no price 
increase across the leisure provision which was driven through the previous 
administration.  
 
The key reason for the submission of this proposal is to support the commercial 
sustainability of One Leisure and thus the Council. It can be clearly seen within 
Table 1 below that since 2017/2018 One Leisure has operated with a significant 
deficit position and thus a direct cost to the council.  
 
Table 1: One Leisure Financial P&L  
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 9 of 102

Agenda Item 3



 
Moving forward and as part of the 2023-2024 budgeting process One Leisure is 
planned to operate at a deficit of £274,907. However, as stated above the key 
reason for submitting and proposing the price increase is to offset this position 
and reduce the annual deficit.  
 
It is important to note that over the last 5 years One Leisure has operated at a 
total cost to the council of £1.42m. It is forecast to cost £1.28m over the next 4 
years from 2023 – 2027. As an example, if the proposed option within this paper 
is agreed and an 8% price increase was adopted over the next three years 
thereafter from 2024 – 2027 then this would generate potential revenue of 
£874,000. It would therefore then reduce any operating deficit over that period to 
£414,000.  
 
It is One Leisure’s ambition to ensure the service is break-even and no cost to 
the council. One Leisure will identify how it will do this as part of its new business 
strategy that will be implemented in early 2023. This will showcase future 
opportunities for commercial growth enabling One Leisure to mitigate all costs to 
the council leading to creating a surplus position.  
 
Finally, it is hoped that a driver for change in our pricing mechanism can be seen 
and approvals can be granted to implement these plans from 1st January 2023 
and improve commercial performance moving forwards.  
 
One Leisure require overall approval to allow officers to increase pricing 
based upon the contents of this report and recommendations.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
Following the extensive competitor benchmarking exercise undertaken by 
managers within One Leisure, the feedback and advice offered by UK Active and 
the expertise and experience of senior officers within One Leisure it would be 
recommended that to remain competitive, sustainable and continue to offer value 
for money that we complete the following: 
 
a. Launch with option 2 price proposal from 1st January 2023 
 
 
 

Page 10 of 102



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The key purpose of this report is to outline the different pricing options 

available to Huntingdonshire District Council (One Leisure) to mitigate and 
offset rising costs seen in utilities, staffing and other general operational 
expenditure during 2022-2023 and leading into 2023-2024 

 
[...]
links would be established with 
local fitness groups to ensure that fitness remains accessible with the 
importance of fitness to mental wellbeing being noted.  

 
4.3 Councillor Bywater queried the timing of this proposal being mindful of the 

current economic climate and expressed concern on how this may affect 
footfall in the centres. The Panel heard that detailed work had been 

Page 12 of 102



undertaken to ensure the needs of residents and accessibility were taken 
into account.  

 
4.4 Following a question from Councillor Lowe on generating alternative 

revenue streams through use of the pools by aqua or physiotherapy 
services, the Panel heard that this was something which would be picked 
up under the One Leisure Active Lifestyles umbrella.  

 
4.5 Following a question from Councillor Alban on the report author, the Panel 

heard that a balanced approach was taken between the Officer and 
Executive Councillor who were both present in the meeting to jointly 
present the report. Councillor Alban further questioned the validity of the 
report due to the absence of mini soccer as a revenue stream. The Panel 
were assured of robust figures within the report as this stream was 
included within 4G pitch hire.  

 
4.6 The Panel heard that the Executive were mindful of the current economic 

climate and had ensured that the One Leisure Concessionary Scheme had 
been made more visible on the One Leisure website so that those who 
were most affected were still able to access the centres and fitness 
provision.  

 
4.7 In response to a question from Councillor Alban about youth drop out rate 

from team and organised sport activities, the Panel were assured that a 
new business strategy was being developed which would be brought to 
the Panel to provide an update in the coming months.  

 
4.8 Councillor Shaw enquired whether the predicted increase in energy bills 

was still realistic, the Panel were assured that the figures were based in 
what is known at 
[...]
pport submission of a response to Cambridgeshire County Council 

supporting the Huntingdonshire Transport Strategy and raising points of detail as 

identified in the analysis section of this report. 

 
 

Page 30 of 102



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) has published a draft 

Huntingdonshire Transport Strategy for public consultation between 26th 
September and 7th November 2022. This report seeks approval for 
submission of formal consultation responses on behalf of the District 
Council to the County Council. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Preparation of the draft Huntingdonshire Transport Strategy started in 

2019 involving a Member Steering Group comprising both County and 

Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) Members supported by officers 

from both councils. Work was suspended during 2020 as part of the Covid-

19 response prioritisation and resumed in spring 2021. The Strategy has 

been prepared collaboratively between the County and HDC and 

comments made by HDC officers during the most recent revisions have 

been taken into account and have strongly shaped the structure and 

content of the Strategy. Reflecting this collaboration, it is suggested that 

there are only a few points of detail to address in the consultation 

response. 

  

2.2. Consultation is available online at Consult Cambridgeshire with a survey 

form to guide responses. It has been supported by four public engagement 

events in Huntingdonshire between 1st to 6th October with six other events 

across the county. The consultation period is 26th September to 7th 

November 2022. 

  

2.3. The purpose of the Huntingdonshire Transport Strategy is to provide a 

strategy and an action plan of schemes to address the transport 

challenges facing the district, whilst also looking at sustainable access to 

services and a safe and healthy environment. It will be used when 

developers submit planning applications, with schemes assessed to 

ensu
[...]
r Jobs, Economy and 

Housing 
 
Report by:    Chief Planning Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Cambridgeshire County Council has published for consultation an Active Travel 
Strategy for Cambridgeshire. This report provides a summary of the Active Travel 
Strategy along with commentary that has helped to inform the draft consultation 
response which can be found at appendix 1 to this report. 
 

The Active Travel Strategy aims to make active travel the ‘go to ’option for local 

journeys, increasing journeys travelled by foot or cycle, improving air quality, 
providing affordable travel options and improving the health and wellbeing of the 
community. Active travel is one of the steps individuals can take to help reach 
zero carbon targets. 
 
The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) has 
previously consulted on its refreshed LTP, the local Transport and Connectivity 
Plan (LTCP). This was reported to Cabinet on 19th July 2022 - Minute 22  refers. 
This strategy, along with the Transport Strategy for Huntingdonshire, which is 
also being reported to Cabinet today, will sit under the LTCP.  
 
Cambridgeshire County Council will use the strategies to decide investment 
priorities and ensure effective implementation of the LTCP. They will also support 
and complement the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. 
 
The Active Travel Strategy consultation commenced on 26th September 2022 and 
closes on 7th November. Due to the timing around Cabinet dates, it has been 
agreed that the Huntingdonshire District Council response may be submitted by 
the end of November to allow members to have time to fully review and consider 
the consultation document. 
 
 
 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 39 of 102

Agenda Item 5

https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s122179/5.%2520CPCA%2520Local%2520Transport%2520and%2520Connectivity%2520Plan%2520Report.pdf


Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

a) To agree the proposed response set out in the completed questionnaire 
at Appendix A  

b) To authorise any necessary minor amendments to be approved by the 
Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing and the Chief 
Planning Officer and then submitted to Cambridgeshire County Council. 

 
 

Page 40 of 102



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) has published an Active Travel 

Strategy (ATS) for Cambridgeshire for public consultation between 26th 
September and 7th November 2022. It has been agreed by CCC that 
Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) may submit their response after 
this date to enable the strategy to be formally considered by Cabinet. This 
report seeks approval for submission of the formal consultation response 
on behalf of the District Council as shown at Appendix A and in line with 
recommendations. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Since 2017, the responsibility to produce the Local Transport Plan, now 

called the Local Transport and Connectivity Plan (LTCP) has fallen to the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA). 
Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC), as the Local Highway Authority 
(LHA), continues to produce transport strategy documents which are 
aligned with the emerging vision and objectives of the CPCA’s emerging 
LTCP – the Active Travel Strategy for Cambridgeshire is one such 
strategy.  
 

2.2. The ATS is a ‘child’ document of the LTCP. It builds on the overarching 
policy position set by the LTCP, setting the detail on how it will be 
achieved, linking all relevant national and local policy and guidance in one 
reference document. This supports the development of and future 
investment in a pipeline of active travel schemes that will help deliver the 
vision for Cambridgeshire. The ATS will also build on the work of the 
Cambridgeshire Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP), 
identifying further gaps in the network, connecting more rural areas with 
tr
[...]
/Date: Cabinet -15th November 2022 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Stephen Ferguson, Executive Councillor for 

Customer Services 

Report by: Business Intelligence & Performance Manager 
Performance and Data Analyst 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022/23 for the period 1 
July to 30 September 2022 and on projects being undertaken. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan 2022/23, which was approved by Council on 20 July 2022. 
 
The report does not incorporate Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 
information setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter as this 
information is reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny (Performance 
and Growth) Panel and Cabinet. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
 

 

Page 61 of 102

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 6 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 

2022/23, and project delivery. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s new Corporate Plan was approved at the Council meeting on 20 July 

2022 and is a transitional, interim plan at the start of the new four-year administrative 
term. The performance data in this report and its appendices relates to the indicators 
and actions for 2022/23 set out in the Corporate Plan. The information in the summary 
at Appendix A summarises performance for Key Actions and Corporate Indicators 
during Quarter 2 (July to September) and the performance report at Appendix B 
details all results at the end of September. 

 
2.2 As recommended by the Project Management Select Committee, 
[...]
 the Market Town 
Programme projects in St Neots, in particular the effect of these delays to the residents 
of the town due to the continued decrease in spending power of the available funds as 
goods and services continue to rise in line with the economic climate. Following debate 
on the progress of the Market Town Programme projects, the Panel were assured that 
detail on this would be sought and reported back. Councillor Wakeford, who at the 
invitation of the Chair, joined the Panel, clarified that ongoing work with partners would 
ensure the right projects were commissioned and remained affordable. 
 

4.10 Councillor Gray observed that the project at St Neots Riverside Walks should be shown 
as Red status due to unresolved objections from the Environment Agency which make 
the project undeliverable within the given timescales. The Panel were advised that a 
progress status would be sought and reported back along with revised timescales.  
 

4.11   Councillor Blackwell challenged the stated forecast decline of footfall for Huntingdon 
Town Centre in PI5 as many activities were being undertaken by the Town Council to 

Page 65 of 102



Page 6 of 6 

engage and encourage the community to the area.  
 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 

Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Performance Summary, Quarter 2, 2022/23 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 2, 2022/23 
Appendix C – Project Performance, September 2022 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager, email 
daniel.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
Emma Charter, Performance and Data Analyst, email emma.charter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Project Perform
[...]
mainder of the Municipal Year. 

 
Councillor M L Beuttell in the Chair. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that Councillor C A Lowe be appointed Vice-Chair of the Hinchingbrooke 

Country Park Joint Group for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

5 MEMBERSHIP OF THE GROUP  
 
To note the membership of the Group for 2022/23 as follows: 
 
(a) Cambridgeshire County Council 

 
Councillor K Billington. 
 

(b) Huntingdonshire District Council 
 
Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, C A Lowe, D L Mickelburgh and S L Taylor. 

 
6 SENIOR RANGER'S REPORT  

 
The Group received and noted the contents of the Senior Ranger’s report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and a PowerPoint presentation 

Page 99 of 102

Agenda Item 7



 

on park activities for the period March to October 2022. In doing so, comment 
was made as follows: 
 
Staffing and Volunteers 
 
It was reported that the Assistant Ranger had been successfully recruited to a 
position elsewhere within the Council with a replacement Assistant Ranger in 
post since mid-September. Members were encouraged to note that one 
Kickstarter had started as an Apprentice Ranger at Paxton Pits Nature Reserve 
and that a new full time Café Team Leader had also been appointed.  
 
In terms of volunteers, it was reported that work parties were at full strength and 
that this group of volunteers had been pivotal in the delivery of new signage at 
the Country Park. Cambridge Regional College’s Green Team continued to 
deliver projects with work underway to create the Santa’s Grotto for this year’s 
event. 
 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park Management 
 
The Group noted the completion of the first phase of the installation of new 
fishing platforms supplied by the Environment Agency and Brampton Angling 
Society. Over the

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 15 November 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall, 
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and 
S Wakeford. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J Kerr. 
 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

45 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

46 ONE LEISURE PRICING PROPOSAL 2023/24  
 
Councillor J Kerr, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers & 
Partnerships) was in attendance for consideration of this item. 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Interim Head of Leisure (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the different 
pricing options available to One Leisure to mitigate and offset rising costs seen in 
utilities, staffing and other general operational expenditure during 2022-23 and 
leading into 2023-24. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Leisure, Waste and Street Scene reported that 
projected increases totalling £760,000 was anticipated for 2023-24 as a result of 
increased expenditure relating to utilities, staffing and other general operating 
costs. The Interim Head of Leisure then presented the three options which had 
been considered which included no price increase and increasing One Leisure 
pricing by an average of 8.7% or 12.8%. All pricing options had been reviewed 
and analysed with consideration also being given to a number of risks and issues 
which included cost of living, competition, operational costs, customer behaviour 
and implementation. Members were informed that the absence of a price 
increase would result in One Leisure operating at a £274,907 deficit in 2023-24 
which would increase further in future years, impacting upon the Council’s 
Medium Term Programme. A significant factor in the proposal to increase prices 
by 8.7% related to the offsetting of utility costs which were expected to increase 
by £530,000. In his concluding remarks, the Interim Head of Leisure assured the 
Cabinet that when considering pricing opportunities, a number of concessions 
continued to remain available, with no increases or costs being removed for 



 

some areas.  If approved by Cabinet, the new pricing structure would take effect 
from 1st January 2023. 
 
Having received responses to questions of clarification relating to the deficit 
experienced at One Leisure since the transfer of the Active Lifestyles Team to 
the One Leisure service and the categories available for various concessions 
offered by the service, the Chair then invited Councillor J Kerr, Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers & Partnerships) to deliver the views of 
the Panel on the proposals. 
 
In addressing the Cabinet, Councillor J Kerr reported that a majority of the Panel 
were in agreement with Option 2 as this was perceived to be the most 
sustainable option for Huntingdonshire residents and that there had been no 
price increases under the previous administration for the last 5 years. Referring 
to the current economic climate, it was noted that all One Leisure concessions 
had been more proactively advertised on the One Leisure website and that a 
new business strategy was being developed. The Panel received assurances 
that the projections for increased energy costs would remain under review 
together with the level of footfall and income at each of the Centres. The Panel 
had expressed some concerns over the loss of the swimming pool facility 
available at Sawtry however this facility was now under the control of another 
provider. In her concluding remarks, Councillor J Kerr conveyed the Panel’s 
concerns that there was no alternative plan if, following the six month review, 
data revealed a significant reduction in the use of One Leisure facilities. 
 
Matters that were discussed by the Cabinet included the reasons why an 
alternative plan was not being proposed at the present time, whether or not the 
proposals would impact upon Huntingdonshire’s most vulnerable residents, the 
2019 One Leisure Business Plan, the extent to which One Leisure operated as a 
commercial gym operator and its current position of operating the facilities at 
zero cost to the Council. Following debate on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to agree to launch with Option 2 price proposal to take effect from 1st 
January 2023. 

 
47 HUNTINGDONSHIRE TRANSPORT STRATEGY  

 
A report by the Chief Planning Officer was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval for submission of a formal 
consultation response to Cambridgeshire County Council’s draft Huntingdonshire 
Transport Strategy on behalf of the District Council. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and 
Housing reported that District Council Officers and Members had contributed to 
the development of a draft Strategy but there was an opportunity for the Council 
to submit a response to the consultation on behalf of the District Council. Whilst 
the consultation period had ended on 7th November 2022, the County Council 
had granted the District Council an extension to this time period. It was noted 
that a more detailed transport investment plan would emerge in the future. The 
Cabinet’s attention was drawn to the diagram in paragraph 3.1 of the report 
portraying how the various transport policies would work with each other.  



 

 
Having had their attention drawn to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Performance & Growth), the Cabinet received assurances from the 
Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing that Ramsey’s interests 
would be adequately reflected within the response. In noting that the Member 
Steering Group would continue to be actively involved in the next stage of the 
development of the Strategy, which included a meeting in December 2022 to 
review the consultation responses which had been received, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet endorse the submission of a response to Cambridgeshire 
County Council supporting the Huntingdonshire Transport Strategy and 
raising points of detail as identified in the analysis section of the report 
now submitted.  

 
48 ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval for submission of a 
formal consultation response on behalf of the District Council to Cambridgeshire 
County Council’s public consultation on the Active Travel Strategy for 
Cambridgeshire.   
 
The Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing reported upon the 
aims of the Strategy to make active travel the “go to” option for local journeys 
through walking or cycling thereby improving air quality, providing affordable 
travel options and improving the health and well-being of communities. In 
referring to Appendix A of the report, the Cabinet’s attention was drawn to the 
Council’s proposed response to Question 6 of the consultation, where comments 
had been made around the deliverability of the objectives for Huntingdonshire 
which had not been sufficiently detailed, together with how success would be 
measured and a lack of detail on how the varying landscape of Cambridgeshire 
would be addressed. In his concluding remarks, the Executive Councillor for Job, 
Economy and Housing made comment that the loss of the private motor car in 
Huntingdonshire would be some way off in the future. 
 
In acknowledging the importance of the challenge across all Cambridgeshire 
authorities which included both rural and urban communities and in noting the 
that this theme had also emerged as part of the Place Strategy consultation, the 
Cabinet received and noted the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance & Growth). Whereupon, it was   
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet  
 

(a) agree the proposed response set out in the completed 
questionnaire as attached at Appendix A of the report now 
submitted; and 
 



 

(b) authorise any necessary minor amendments to be approved by 
the Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing and 
the Chief Planning Officer for onward submission to 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 

 
49 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23, QUARTER 2  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Business Intelligence & Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
presented with details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 2022/23 and project 
delivery. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Customer Services summarised the progress made 
in delivering the Key Actions for 2022/23 over the reporting period where the 
Cabinet were pleased to note that all were on track or within acceptable 
variance. Specific mention was made of the performance levels achieved for the 
Energy Bills Rebate scheme, the Resident Advice and Information Team, the 
work being undertaken in conjunction with community and voluntary 
organisations to deliver projects around tackling health inequalities in the District 
and the Community Chest funding grants. In respect of Corporate Indicators, it 
was reported that with the exception of one, all were on track or within 
acceptable variance. The Executive Councillor for Customer Services reported 
that less green waste had been collected owing to the long hot summer and 
made reference to three of the amber corporate indicators relating to housing 
benefit claimants, community and voluntary sector groups and food safety 
inspections. The red corporate indicator related to homelessness but was not a 
grave cause for concern. Finally, the Cabinet received details on the status of 
corporate projects which had progressed well with only one identified as being 
significantly behind schedule. This project related to the Revenue and Benefits 
service e-billing project which had been pushed back owing to the prioritisation of 
the Energy Bill Rebates scheme. 
 
A number of matters were raised and discussed by the Cabinet. These included 
confirmation from the Executive Councillor for Climate and Environment of her 
intention to declare a Climate Emergency together with actions to resolve, an 
update from the Executive Councillor for Jobs, Housing and Economy on the 
various projects falling under the Market Towns Programme scheme and the 
comments observed by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & 
Growth) in respect of the project relating to St Neots Riverside Walks.  
 
Having commended Officers for their achievements in continuing to deliver 
excellent services to the residents of Huntingdonshire during challenging times, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Cabinet note the progress made against the Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the 
report now submitted. 

 
50 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  

 



 

The Cabinet has received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park Joint Group held on 14th October 2022.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Leisure, Waste and Street Scene delivered a brief 
update on the outcome of the meeting which was welcomed by Cabinet 
Members. Matters that were discussed included the County Council 
representation at the meeting, wild swimming and the associated signage that 
would need to be updated around the site and the ongoing encouragement and 
development of green skills opportunities within the community.  
 

 
Chair 

 
 


